Present Value of the project, calculated at a discount rate of 7%, (NPV7%) was estimated to be

$28.3 million.  This equates to an Internal Rate of Return (IRR)

Figure 7.1 illustrates cumulative cashflow and gold production by month.

Figure 7.1 – Cashflow and gold production by month

Parameter Unit Total FY 1 FY 2 FY 3
PHYSICAL
Ore Processed kt 181 4 97 81
Grade g/t Au 9.3 6.8 8.4 10.5
Contained Au koz 54 0.8 26.3 30

Process Recovery % 92% 92% 92% 92%
Recovered Au koz 50 0.7 24.2 27

FINANCIAL
Gross Revenue $m 150 2 72 75
Royalties $m (6) (0) (3) (3)
Operating Expense $m (75) (3) (38) (34)
Sustaining Capital $m (10) (2) (6) (3)
Capital (pre-
production) $m (17) (17) 0 0
Pre-tax cashflow $m 41 (20) 25 36

Reward Gold Mine Information
Memorandum

March 2024

Page 78 of 89

8 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Analysis was completed to understand the projects sensitivity to the gold price.  Table 8.1 and

Table 8.2 sumarise the impact of a 10% and 20% reduction in gold price on the Project’s pre-tax

cashflow.

Table 8.1 – 10% reduction in gold price (A$2,700/oz)

Item Unit Total
YEAR
1

YEAR
2

YEAR
3

PHYSICAL
Ore Processed kt 181 4 97 81
Grade g/t 9.29 6.8 8.4 10.5

Contained Au
Au

koz 54.2 0.8 26.3 27.2

Process Recovery   92% 92% 92% 92%
Recovered Au   50 0.7 24.2 25.0
FINANCIAL
Gross Revenue $m 135 2 65 68
Royalties $m (5) (0) (3) (3)
Operating Expense $m (75) (3) (38) (34)
Sustaining Capital $m (10) (2) (6) (3)
Capital (pre-

production) $m (17) (17) 0 0
Pre-tax cashflow $m 26 (20) 18 28

Reward Gold Mine Information
Memorandum

March 2024

Page 79 of 89

Table 8.2 - – 20% reduction in gold price (A$2,400/oz)

Item Unit Total
YEAR
1

YEAR
2

PHYSICAL

Ore Processed kt 181

4

97

Grade g/t 9.29

6.8

8.4

Contained Au
Au

koz 54.2

0.8

26.3

Process Recovery   92% 92% 92%

Recovered Au   50

0.7

24.2
FINANCIAL
Gross Revenue $m 120 2 58
Royalties $m (5) (0) (2)
Operating Expense $m (75) (3) (38)
Sustaining Capital $m (10) (2) (6)
Capital (pre-

production) $m (17) (17) 0
Pre-tax cashflow $m 12 (21) 11

A 10% reduction in gold price reduced the pre-tax cash flow to $21 million while a 20% reduction

resulted in a pre-tax cashflow of $7 million.

Reward Gold Mine Information
Memorandum

March 2024

Page 80 of 89

9 PERMITTING AND APPROVALS

9.1 Summary of Titles Granted under the Mining Act 1992 (NSW)

The Mining Leases that comprise the Project are listed in Table 9.1.  All tenements are 100% held

by Vertex.

Table 9.1 – Tenement List and status

Notes:
• Renewal applications for Mining Leases may be lodged not earlier than five (5) years and

not less than one (1) year before the expiry date.

GL 5846 was granted on 15 February 1968 to Silver Orchid Pty Limited (“Silver Orchid”) and

subsequently renewed until 7 December 2019.

ML 49 and ML 50 were granted to Roland Walton on 30 July 1975 for a term of 21 years.  ML 49